Code X Y z X y

D65 95.04 99.99
470_57020.94 61.44
570_47074.0 38.45

D50 96.42 100.0
470_570 20.35 58.72
570_470 75.97 41.17

P40 100.93 99.99
470_570 19.45 54.72
570_47081.37 45.17

AOO 109.84 99.99
470_57017.86 47.88
570_47091.87 52.01

E0O 100.0 100.0
470_570 20.09 58.12
570_47079.8 41.77

C00 98.07 100.0
470_570 21.27 60.55
570_47076.7 39.34

P00 102.06 100.0
470_570 19.54 55.53
570_470 82.42 44.36

Q00 97.93 100.0
470_570 20.65 60.7
570_470 77.17 39.19

108.89 0.312
26.3 0.192
82.47 0.379

82.49 0.345

22.14 0.201
60.26 0.428

64.68 0.379
18.01 0.21
46.6 0.469

35.58 0.447

12.01 0.229
23.52 0.548

100.0 0.333
23.14 0.198
76.75 0.402

118.22 0.31
27.65 0.194
90.45 0.371

81.06 0.36
20.11 0.205
60.86 0.439

118.95 0.309
26.17 0.192
92.65 0.369

A
0.329
0.565
0.197

0.358
0.58
0.232

0.376
0.593
0.26

0.407
0.615
0.31

0.333
0.573
0.21

0.316
0.553
0.19

0.353
0.583
0.236

0.315
0.564
0.187

B B a b haB id
00 00 00 095 -04350
-37.4516.24 40.82 0.34 -0.171 156
37.45 -16.2440.82 1.924 -0.857 336

00 00 0.0 0964 -0.329 0
-36.2610.51 37.76 0.346 -0.15 163
36.26 -10.5137.76 1.844 -0.585 343

0.0 00 0.0 1.009 -0.258 O
-35.786.95 36.45 0.355 -0.131 169
35.78 —-6.95 36.45 1.801 -0.412 349

00 00 0.0 1.098 -0.142 0
-34.742.0 3479 0373 -0.1 176
34.74 -2.0 34.79 1.766 —-0.18 356

00 00 00 10 -04 O

-38.0213.99 40.51 0.345 -0.159 159
38.02 -13.9940.51 1.91 -0.734 339
00 00 00 098 -04720

-38.1117.57 41.97 0.351 -0.182 155
38.11 -17.5741.97 1.949 -0.919 335

00 00 00 1.02 -03240
-37.149.96 38.45 0.351 -0.144 164
37.14 -9.96 38.45 1.858 -0.548 344

00 00 0.0 0979 -04750
-38.7918.41 42.94 0.34 -0.172 154
38.79 -18.4142.94 1.969 -0.945 334

517c

285
515¢

285
515c

314
514c

517c

518c

286
516¢

288
518c

Ac

517
387

515
385

515
5

514
B4

517
7

518
z8

516
336

518

288

CEY40-7R YAB, GM, Dxx



Code X0 Y10

D65 94.81 100.0
470_57023.21 61.68
570_47071.5 38.21

D50 96.72 99.99
470_57022.92 59.2
570_470 73.7 40.69

P40 101.75 100.0
470_570 22.17 55.33
570_470 79.47 44.56

AOO 111.15100.0
470_570 20.75 48.53
570_470 90.28 51.36

E0O 99.99 99.99
470_570 22.46 58.48
570_47077.43 41.41

C00 97.28 99.99
470_570 23.33 60.81
570_470 73.84 39.08

P00 102.37 99.99
470_570 22.07 56.06
570_47080.19 43.83

Q00 97.64 100.0
470_570 22.83 60.87
570_470 74.71 39.02

Z10

X10
107.330.313
21.81 0.217
85.4 0.366

81.41 0.347
18.51 0.227
62.81 0.415

64.44 0.382
15.14 0.239
49.24 0.458

35.19 0.451
10.15 0.261
25.0 0.541

100.0 0.333
19.27 0.224
80.62 0.388

116.140.31
22.94 0.217
93.08 0.358

81.25 0.36
16.85 0.232
64.31 0.425

118.42 0.308
21.65 0.216
96.64 0.355

Y10

0.33
0.577
0.195

0.359
0.588
0.229

0.375
0.597
0.257

0.405
0.61
0.308

0.333
0.583
0.207

0.319
0.567
0.189

0.352
0.59
0.232

0.316
0.577
0.185

A10

Bio CaB,10 @10 bio haB,10 id
0.0 00 0.0 0948 -0.429 0
-35.2617.75 39.48 0.376 -0.141 153
35.26 -17.7539.48 1.87 -0.893 333

00 00 0.0 0967 -0.325 0
-34.3411.87 36.33 0.387 -0.125 160
34.34 -11.8736.33 1.811 -0.617 340

0.0 00 00 1.017 -0.257 O
-34.1282 351 04 -0.109 166
3412 -8.2 351 1.783 -0.441 346

00 00 00 1111 -014 O
-33.192.77 33.3 0.427 -0.083 175
33.19 -2.77 33.3 1.757 -0.194 355

00 00 00 0999 -04 O
-36.0215.68 39.28 0.384 -0.131 156
36.02 -15.6839.28 1.869 -0.778 336

00 00 00 0972 -0.464 0
-35.8219.07 40.58 0.383 -0.15 151
35.82 -19.0740.58 1.889 -0.952 331

00 00 00 1.023 -0.325 0
-35.3111.47 37.13 0.393 -0.12 161
35.31 -11.4737.13 1.829 -0.586 341

00 00 0.0 0976 -0.473 0
-36.6 20.17 41.79 0.375 -0.142 151
36.6 -20.1741.79 1.914 -0.99 331

Ad

520c

288
518c

6
516¢

313
513c

519c

520c

288
518c

2921
521c

Ac

520
520

518
388

516
6

513
513

519
289

520
290

518
288

521

221

CEY40-7R YAB, GM, Dxx



